analysing the investment portfolio by industrial sector and benchmarking the sector weighting to that of the Karachi Meezan Index - 30 (KMI). The Fund’s

policy is to concentrate the investment portfolio in sectors where management believes that the Fund can maximise the returns derived for the level of

risk to which the Fund is exposed.

In case of 5% increase / decrease in fair value on June 30, 2023, the net income for the year would increase / decrease by Rs. 170.286 million (net off

SWWF) (2022: Rs. 218.113 million) and net assets of the Fund would increase / decrease by the same amount. The sensitivity analysis is based on the

Fund's equity security as at the reporting date with all other variables held constant.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Presently the Debt Sub-Fund and Money Market Sub-Fund hold KIBOR based debt securities, exposing the Sub-Funds to cash flow in interest rate

risk. However, Eden Housing Limited and Security Leasing Corporation Limited II are non-performing assets and have been fully provided for, with

their mark-up not being recognised.

ANNUAL REPORT JUNE-2023   518

b)

2023 2022

Note

Term deposit receipts / COMs 5   1,100,000   100,000

   1,100,000   4,991,408

2023 2022

Note

Savings accounts 4 5,939,291   4,891,408

Investments 5   10,599,530   8,935,964

   16,538,821   13,827,372

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

As at June 30, 2023

Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments   165,388   (165,388)

As at June 30, 2022

Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments   138,274   (138,274)

Carrying amount

------- (Rupees in 000) --------

Impact on profit before tax

--------------- (Rupees) ----------

------

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

Carrying amount

------- (Rupees in 000) --------

The fixed interest rate profile of the Fund's interest‑bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Fund is as follows.

The variable interest rate profile of the Fund's interest‑bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Fund is as follows.

ANNUAL REPORT JUNE-2023   519

Up to

three

months

More than three

months and up